

No. 13-1352

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

DARIUS CLARK,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**BRIEF FOR THE INNOCENCE NETWORK AS AMI-
CUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

CHARLES C. SPETH
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006

FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH
Counsel of Record
DARREN T. GRIFFIS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
felicia.ellsworth@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. STATEMENTS BY CHILD WITNESSES PRESENT PARTICULAR RELIABILITY CONCERNS.....	5
A. Statements By Child Witnesses May Lead To Errors For Several Reasons—Some Of Which Are Present In This Case	5
B. Many Wrongful Convictions Have Rested On Child-Witness Testimony Later Demonstrated To Be Unreliable Or False	10
II. THE UNRELIABILITY OF CHILD WITNESS-TESTIMONY UNDERSCORES THE IMPORTANCE OF CONFRONTATION, PARTICULARLY AS THE STATES HAVE WEAKENED HEARSAY STANDARDS FOR CHILD WITNESSES	14
III. STATEMENTS BY CHILDREN TO MANDATED REPORTERS CAN BE, AND OFTEN ARE, TESTIMONIAL	16
A. Statements To Non-Law Enforcement May Still Be Testimonial.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Questioner’s Mandatory Reporting Obligations Are Relevant To Determining Whether A Statement Is Testimonial.....	18
C. Mandatory Reporting Statutes Are Designed To Secure Evidence For Criminal Prosecution.....	19
D. If The Purpose Of The Question Is To Obtain Information For Use In The Investigation Or Prosecution Of A Crime, The Fact That The Declarant Is A Young Child Does Not Make The Response Non-Testimonial.....	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	6, 14
<i>Bobadilla v. Carlson</i> , 575 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2009)	17, 28, 29
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Danaipour v. McLarey</i> , 386 F.3d 289 (1st Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	4, 17, 19, 22, 26
<i>Devereaux v. Abbey</i> , 263 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Elkins v. Summit County, Ohio</i> , 615 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Ex parte Byars</i> , 176 S.W.3d 841 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2005).....	12
<i>Fowler v. Sacramento County Sheriff's Department</i> , 421 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	18
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990)	6, 29
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	5
<i>Martinez-Macias v. Collins</i> , 979 F.2d 1067 (5th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	3, 6, 10, 13, 15
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McCarley v. Kelly</i> , 759 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2014).....	17, 29
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	19, 27
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	31
<i>People v. Sharp</i> , 155 P.3d 577 (Colo. App. 2006).....	18
<i>People v. Sisavath</i> , 13 Cal. Rptr. 3d 753 (2004).....	29
<i>People v. Stechly</i> , 870 N.E.2d 333 (Ill. 2007)	18
<i>People v. Vigil</i> , 127 P.3d 916 (Colo. 2006)	29
<i>Rangel v. State</i> , 199 S.W.3d 523 (Tex. App. 2006)	18
<i>State v. Bobadilla</i> , 709 N.W.2d 243 (Minn. 2006).....	28
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 160 P.3d 776 (Kan. 2007)	29, 30
<i>State v. Justus</i> , 205 S.W.3d 872 (Mo. 2006).....	29
<i>State v. Snowden</i> , 867 A.2d 314 (Md. 2005).....	29
<i>Stoll v. County of Kern</i> , No. 1:1:05-cv-01059, 2007 WL 2815032 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2007).....	13
<i>T.P. v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1117 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004)	17, 29
<i>Washington v. Schriver</i> , 255 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992).....	28
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§§ 13-3620, <i>et seq.</i>	21
§ 13-3620(I)	23
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-18-102	20
Cal. Penal Code §§ 11164, <i>et seq.</i>	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-105a.....	21
D.C. Code	
§ 4-1301.04	21
§ 4-1301.51(a).....	21
Fla. Stat. § 39.301(2)(a), (b)	22
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-7-5(e)	22
Idaho Code Ann. § 16-1617(1), (2)	21
325 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/7.3(b)	21
Iowa Code § 232.70(6)	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 38-2226(b)	21
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 119, § 51A(j)	25
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, § 4011-A(5)	23
Mich. Comp. Laws	
§ 722.628(3)	22
§ 722.631.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 2151.421(C)	20
§ 2151.421(C)(3).....	20
§ 2151.421(F)(1).....	20
§ 2151.421(F)(2).....	20
§ 2151.421(M).....	26
§ 2151.99(C)	26
R.I. Gen. Laws § 40-11-6.1.....	26
Texas Fam. Code § 261.109	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anderson, Dana D., <i>Assessing the Reliability of Child Testimony in Sexual Abuse Cases</i> , 69 S. Cal. L. Rev. 2117 (1996)	7
Bischoff, Laura A., & Mary McCarty, <i>Murder, Then Rush to Judgment</i> , Dayton Daily News, Aug. 6, 2006, at A8	11
Bischoff, Laura A., & Mary McCarty, <i>My God, This Thing is Horrifying</i> , Dayton Daily News, Aug. 8, 2006, at A6	11
Ceci, Stephen J., & Maggie Bruck, <i>Children's Suggestibility: Characteristics & Mechanisms</i> , 34 <i>Advances in Child Dev. & Behav.</i> 247 (2006).....	8
Ceci, Stephen J., & Maggie Bruck, <i>Jeopardy in the Courtroom: A Scientific Analysis of Children's Testimony</i> (1995)	8, 9, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ceci, Stephen J., & Richard D. Friedman, <i>The Suggestibility of Children: Scientific Research and Legal Implications</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 33 (2000).....	6, 16
Ceci, Stephen J., et al., <i>Children’s Allegations of Sexual Abuse: Forensic and Scientific Issues</i> , 1 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y, & L. 494 (1995)	7
Ceci, Stephen J., et al., <i>Unwarranted Assumptions About Children’s Testimonial Accuracy</i> , 3 Ann. Rev. of Clinical Psychol. 311 (2007).....	9, 13
Child Abuse & Neglect Project, Education Comm’n Of The States, Report No. 71, <i>Child Abuse and Neglect: Model Legislation for the States</i> (1975).....	25
Cohen, <i>The Difference A Million Makes</i> , Time, June 9, 1995	12
D.C. Child and Family Services Agency, <i>Keeping DC Children and Youth Safe: Online Mandated Reporter Training</i> , available at https://dc.mandatedreporter.org/public/pdf/en_US/FAQ.pdf (last visited Jan. 13, 2015)	24
Florida Department of Children and Families, <i>Reporting Abuse of Children and Vulnerable Adults</i> (2013), available at http://www.dcf.state.fl.us/programs/abuse/publications/mandatedreporters.pdf	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Garven, Sena, et al., <i>Allegations of Wrongdoing: The Effects of Reinforcement on Children’s Mundane and Fantastic Claims</i> , 85 J. Applied Psychol. 38 (2000)	9, 13
Goodman, Gail S., <i>Children’s Eyewitness Memory: A Modern History and Contemporary Commentary</i> , 62 J. Soc. Issues 811 (2006).....	7
Hayward, Ed, & Tom Mashberg, <i>Upheaval in ‘80s Put the Spotlight on Child Abuse</i> , Boston Herald, Dec. 3, 1995, at 23	13
Kern County Department of Human Resources, <i>A Guide to Mandated Reporting Responsibilities</i> (Sept. 2009), available at http://kerncares.org/wp-files/kerncares-org/2011/02/Mandated-Reporter-Manual2009ReadOnly_StaffDev_.pdf	25
Lyon, Thomas D., & Julia A. Dente, <i>Child Witnesses and the Confrontation Clause</i> , 102 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1181 (2012).....	15
Lyon, Thomas D., et al., <i>Children’s Reasoning About Disclosing Adult Transgressions: Effects of Maltreatment, Child Age, and Adult Identity</i> , 81 Child Dev. 1714 (2010)	31
Lyon, Thomas D., et al., <i>Coaching, Truth Induction, and Young Maltreated Children’s False Allegations and False Denials</i> , 79 Child Dev. 914 (2008)	7, 8, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
McCarty, Mary, <i>A Guilty Plea Closes the Final Chapter on a Book of Horrors</i> , Dayton Daily News, Aug. 24, 2008, at A6.....	11
Minnesota Department of Human Services, <i>Reporting Child Abuse and Neglect: A Guide for Mandated Reporters</i> (2012), available at https://edocs.dhs.state.mn.us/lfserver/Public/DHS-2917-ENG	23
Mosteller, Robert P., <i>Child Abuse Reporting Laws and Attorney Client Confidences: The Reality and the Specter of Lawyer as Informant</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 203 (1992).....	25
Mosteller, Robert P., <i>Testing the Testimonial Concept and Exceptions to Confrontation: “A Little Child Shall Lead Them,”</i> 82 Ind. L.J. 917 (2007)	23
1 Myers, John E.B., <i>Myers on Evidence in Child, Domestic and Elder Abuse Cases</i> (2005)	9
National Center for Prosecution of Child Abuse, <i>Investigation and Prosecution of Child Abuse</i> (3d ed. 2004).....	15
Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare, <i>Mandated Reporters</i> (Sept. 2012), available at http://www.dpw.state.pa.us/cs/groups/webcontent/documents/communication/p_011835.pdf	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Peterson, Carole, & Michael Bell, <i>Children's Memory for Traumatic Injury</i> , 67 <i>Child Dev.</i> 3045 (1996).....	8
Rabinowitz, Dorothy, <i>No Crueler Tyrannies</i> (2003).....	13
Saywitz, Karen J., et al., <i>Children's Memories of a Physical Examination Involving Genital Touch: Implications for Reports of Child Sexual Abuse</i> , 59 <i>J. Consulting & Clinical Psychol.</i> 682 (1991).....	8
Smith, Barbara E., & Sharon Goretsky Elstein, <i>The Prosecution of Child Sexual and Physical Abuse Cases: Final Report 93</i> (1993).....	31
Whitaker, Barbara, <i>DNA Frees Inmate Years After Justices Rejected Plea</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Aug. 11, 2000, at A12.....	14
Younts, Diana, <i>Evaluating and Admitting Expert Opinion Testimony in Child Sexual Abuse Prosecutions</i> , 41 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 691 (1991).....	9
